#### FORTY-NINTH DAY

Bismarck, March 16, 1981

The Senate convened at  $1:00\ p.m.$ , with President Sands presiding.

The prayer was offered by Rev. Larry Olson, Chaplain, Bismarck Hospital.

Let us pray with the psalmist:

"God be merciful to us and bless us; and cause Your face to shine upon us; that Thy way be known upon the earth, Thy saving health among all nations. Look upon us, O God, with respect, give to us strength and forgiveness and patience and the courage that we need. Teach us, O Lord, how to love our country, how to love Thee, how to love all and ourselves, which come from Thee. May we be loyal to the truths Thou hast revealed in Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen."

The roll was called and all members were present except Senators Dotzenrod, Dykshoorn, Redlin and Roen.

A quorum was declared by the President.

#### Correction and Revision of The Journal

Mr.	Pres	ident		Your C	Committee on			n of the
Journal	has carefully	examined	the Journal	of the	For	ty-eighth		day and
finds	the same	to be c	orrect.					
prevailed.	Senator	Walsh			Senato that the rej	or Tennef	os	

SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS
The Secretary announced that the President signed the following:
Senate Bill No. 2106
Senate Bill No. 2107
Senate Bill No. 2139
Senate Bill No. 2168
Senate Bill No. 2227
Senate Bill No. 2227
Senate Bill No. 2287
Senate Bill No. 2307
Senate Bill No. 2307
Senate Bill No. 2306
Senate Bill No. 2326

Senate Bill No. 2345

Senate Bill No. 2369 Senate Bill No. 2371

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4023

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4029 Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4040

```
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4052
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4061
```

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4074

# LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

# MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE

### Senate Chamber

Mr. Speaker: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following:

Senate Bill No. 2106

Senate Bill No. 2107

Senate Bill No. 2139

Senate Bill No. 2168

Senate Bill No. 2227

Senate Bill No. 2287

Senate Bill No. 2294

Senate Bill No. 2307

Senate Bill No. 2309

Senate Bill No. 2326

Senate Bill No. 2345

Senate Bill No. 2369

Senate Bill No. 2371

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4023

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4029

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4040

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4052

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4061 Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4074

Which the President has signed and your signature is respectfully requested.

#### LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

#### SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

The Secretary announced that the President signed the following:

House Bill No. 1265

House Bill No. 1266

House Bill No. 1354

House Bill No. 1385

House Bill No. 1400

House Bill No. 1413

House Bill No. 1425

House Bill No. 1446

House Bill No. 1499

House Bill No. 1540

House Bill No. 1609

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3079

# LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

# MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE

#### Senate Chamber

Mr. Speaker: I have the honor to return herewith the following:

House Bill No. 1265

House Bill No. 1266

House Bill No. 1354

House Bill No. 1385

House Bill No. 1400

House Bill No. 1413

House Bill No. 1425

House Bill No. 1446

House Bill No. 1499 House Bill No. 1540 House Bill No. 1609

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3079 Which the President has signed.

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

#### Report of Procedural Committee

#### MR. PRESIDENT:

Your committee on Enrollment and Engrossment respectfully report that they have examined the following bills:

Senate Bill No. 2067
Senate Bill No. 2072
Sènate Bill No. 2093
Senate Bill No. 2179
Senate Bill No. 2189
Senate Bill No. 2200
Senate Bill No. 2256
Senate Bill No. 2257
Senate Bill No. 2300
Senate Bill No. 2367
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4042
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4051

and find the same correctly

Enrolled

Stella Fritzell

Senator Dykshoorn

moved that the report be adopted, which motion prevailed.

#### MESSAGES TO THE HOUSE

Senate Chamber

Mr. Speaker: I have the honor to return herewith the following, which the Senate has amended:

House Bill No. 1049 House Bill No. 1076 House Bill No. 1077 House Bill No. 1177 House Bill No. 1290 House Bill No. 1593 Very Respectfully.

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

#### Senate Chamber

Mr. Speaker: I have the honor to return herewith the following, which the Senate has passed unchanged:

House Bill No. 1307

House Bill No. 1422

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3077

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3078

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3080

Very Respectfully,

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

## Senate Chamber

Mr. Speaker: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following, which the Senate has amended:

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4002

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4004 Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4008 Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4016 Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4027 Very Respectfully,

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

# REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEES

Mr. President : Your Procedural Committee on Delayed Bills

has reviewed a concurrent resolution relating to compensation
for services for elected members or officials of all three branches
of government; relating to the salaries of legislators and public
officers, and has approved its introduction by a unanimous vote.
,
1. (
Senator Cussons, Chairman
Senator Cussons moved that the report be adopted, which motion
prevailed and the report was adopted.

# FIRST READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTIONS

Senator Stenehjem, Rep. Swiontek introduced:

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4088. — A concurrent resolution to create a new section of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to compensation for services for elected members or officials of all three branches of government; and to repeal section 46 of article IV and section 14 of article V of the Constitution of the State of North Dakota, relating to the salaries of legislators and public officers.

Was read the first time and referred to the committee on Constitutional Revision.

#### CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

Senator Lips moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1005 recommended by the Committee on Appropriations and printed on page 1357 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lips moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1010 recommended by the Committee on Appropriations and printed on pages 1357, 1358 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lips moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1027 recommended by the Committee on Appropriations and printed on pages 1358, 1359 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lips moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1029 recommended by the Committee on Appropriations and printed on page 1359 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lips moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1031 recommended by the Committee on Appropriations and printed on pages 1359, 1360 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion

prevailed.

Senator Lips moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1038 recommended by the Committee on Appropriations and printed on pages 1310, 1311 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lodoen moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1047 recommended by the Committee on State and Federal Government and printed on pages 1360, 1361 of the Senate Journal be adopted. Senator Melland moved that the Senate table the amendments to House Bill No. 1047, which motion prevailed.

Senator H. Christensen moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1061 recommended by the Committee on Judiciary and printed on pages 1361, 1362 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator H. Christensen moved that the House Bill No. 1105 be rereferred to the Committee on Judiciary, which motion prevailed.

Senator Holmberg moved that engrossed House Bill No. 1277 be amended as follows:

On page 1368 of the Senate journal, following the fifth printed line in section 6 of the amendment, insert the following new subsection:

"2. No person, except a member of an eligible organization or a member of an organization auxiliary to an eligible organization, may assist in the holding, operating, or conducting of any game of chance under this Act."

On page 1369 of the Senate journal, delete subsection 2 of section 7 of the amendment, consisting of printed lines 5 through 9

On page 1369 of the Senate journal, section 10 of the amendment, line 5, after the word "premises" and before the comma insert the words "or authorized site"

And renumber the lines, subsections, and pages accordingly

Senator Holmberg moved that the amendments be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator H. Christensen moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1277 recommended by the Committee on Judiciary and printed on pages 1363 - 1372 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Holmberg moved that the rules be suspended, that House Bill No. 1277 be placed on the 14th Order of Business, as amended, for second reading and final passage at this time, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

House Bill No. 1277. — A Bill for an Act to allow nonprofit veterans, charitable, educational, religious, and fraternal organizations, civic and service clubs, and public-spirited organizations to conduct bingo, raffles, pull tabs, jars, twenty-one, punchboards, and sports pools; and to provide for definitions, licensure by the attorney general, city and county approval in certain instances, restrictions on the conduct of games, bookkeeping requirements, expense requirements, a tax based on adjusted gross proceeds, examination of books and records, licensure of distributors, form and display of licensure, and rules and regulations; and to provide a criminal penalty for the violation of this Act.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the

roll was called and there were ayes 33, nays 16, absent and not voting 1.

REGULAR SESSION		ROLL	CALL		1981	LEGIŞLA	TUR
EAS N-V NAYS	YEAS	N-V NAYS	YEAS N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NA'
ADAMS	GROTE		NELSON	•	•	STREIBEL	
ALBERS	● HANSO		■ NETHING			STROMME	
BAKEWELL	HOLM		OLIN		•	TALLACKSON_	
● BARTH	● ISZLEI		● PARKER			TENNEFOS	
BERUBE		OWITZ	PETERSON_		•	THANE	
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	LEE_		● QUAIL		•	TIERNEY	
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBH	AN	REDLIN	•	I	TWETEN	
● CUSSONS	● LIPS		● REITEN			VOSPER	
DOTZENROD	LODOE	N	ROEN .	•	•	WALSH	
DYKSHOORN	● MELLA	AND	SHABLOW	•	•	WENSTROM	
ERICKSON •	MOORI	•	SOLBERG	•	Ü	WRIGHT	
FRITZELL	■ MUTCH	1	SORUM .			MR. PRESIDEN	ıŤ
GOODMAN	● NAADE	N	● STENEHJEM				

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

#### CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

Senator Peterson moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1371 recommended by the Committee on Social Services and Veterans Affairs and printed on page 1373 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lodoen moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1399 recommended by the Committee on State and Federal Government and printed on page 1374 of the Senate Journal be adopted.

Senator Redlin requested a recorded roll call vote on the motion to adopt the proposed amendments to House Bill No. 1399, which request was granted.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the motion to adopt the proposed amendments to House Bill No. 1399, the roll was called and there were ayes 36, nays 14, absent and not voting 0.

•	NON		OTA SENATE				
REGULAR SESSION	ROLL-CALL				1981 LEGISLATURI		
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V	NAYS	YEAS N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAY
ADAMS	GROTBERG	. •	● NELSON			REIBEL	
● ALBERS	● HANSON		● NETHING		Ls	TROMME	
BAKEWELL	HOLMBERG	•	● OLIN		T/	ALLACKSON_	
BARTH	● ISZLER		● PARKER		<u> </u>	ENNEFOS	
SERUBE •	LASHKOWITZ	•	PETERSON		TI	HANE	
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	● LEE		QUAIL		TI	ERNEY	- (
CHRISTENSEN, R. 136	LEIBHAN		REDLIN	•	<u> </u>	WETEN	
<ul> <li>CUSSONS</li> </ul>	● LIPS		REITEN		■ vi	OSPER	
● DOTZENROD	● LODOEN		- ROEN		w	ALSH	- (
DYKSHOORN	● MELLAND		SHABLOW	•	• W	ENSTROM	
● ERICKSON	● MOORE		SOLBERG		• w	RIGHT	
FRITZELL	● MUTCH		SORUM		N.	R. PRESIDEN	IT
GOODMAN	● NAADEN		STENEHJEM	•			

The proposed amendments to House Bill No. 1399 were adopted.

Senator H. Christensen moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1509 recommended by the Committee on Judiciary and printed on pages 1323 - 1325 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator H. Christensen moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1516 recommended by the Committee on Judiciary and printed on pages 1325 - 1327 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lee moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1536 recommended by the Committee on Natural Resources and printed on pages 1375 - 1380 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

Senator Lee moved that the rules be suspended, that House Bill No.

1536 be placed on the calendar, as amended, for second reading and final passage at this time, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

**House Bill No. 1536.** — A Bill for an Act to create a resources management department, to provide for appointment of a commissioner of resources management, to provide a procedure for senate confirmation, and to provide for assumption of certain duties of the state department of health, industrial commission, water commission, and state engineer by the commissioner of resources management, to declare legislative intent, to give the legislative council certain statutory revision responsibilities, to provide for the appointment and duties of a state geologist, to provide for the assumption of advisory duties by the water commission, and to provide a procedure for delay of the consolidation provided for by this Act; to amend and reenact sections 15-11-08, 23-01-02, 23-01-07, and 23-25-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to surveys conducted by the board of higher education, membership of the health council, and divisions of the health department; and to repeal sections 15-11-09, 15-11-11, 15-11-12, and 15-11-14, chapter 54-49.1 and section 61-28-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the appointment and duties of the state geologist, the natural resources council, and the water pollution control board.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 47, nays 2, absent and not voting 1.

		H DAKOTA S			3003.4		
REGULAR SESSION		ROLL-CALL	•		1981 LEGISLATURE		
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V	NAYS YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAY:
ADAMS	● GROTBERG	● NI	ELSON		ST	REIBEL	
- ALBERS	■ HANSON_	●_NI	THING		S	TROMME	
BAKEWELL •	● HOLMBERG	OI	.IN		<u>●</u> T/	ALLACKSON_	
BARTH	● _iSZLER_	- P/	ARKER		<u> </u>	ENNEFOS	
● BERUBE	● LASHKOWITZ	● PI	ETERSON		■ †	IANE	
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	● LEE	• 0	JAIL		•_T	ERNEY	
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN	● R	EDLIN		T\	WETEN .	
<ul><li>CUSSONS</li></ul>	LIPS	● R	EITEN		VI	OSPER	
DOTZENROD	● LODOEN	● R	DEN		• W	ALSH	
<ul> <li>DYKSHOORN</li> </ul>	● MELLAND	• SI	ABLOW		• W	ENSTROM	
■ ERICKSON	● MOORE	• sc	LBERG		● W	RIGHT	
FRITZELL	MUTCH		RUM		N	R. PRESIDEN	IT
GOODMAN	● NAADEN		ENEHJEM				

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

Senator Nelson moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1608 recommended by the Committee on Education and printed on pages 1380, 1381 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed. House Bill No. 1608 has committee recommedation of do not pass.

Senator Lips moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1635 recommended by the Committee on Appropriations and printed on pages 1381, 1382 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion

prevailed.

Senator Goodman moved that the amendments to House Bill No. 1651 recommended by the Committee on Finance and Taxation and printed on pages 1382 - 1384 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion

prevailed.

Senator Moore moved that the rules be suspended, that House Bill No. 1651 be placed on the 14th Order of Business, as amended, for second reading and final passage at this time, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

House Bill No. 1651. — A Bill for an Act to amend and reenact subsections 2 and 3 of section 4 of initiated measure No. 6 as approved at the general election held on November 4, 1980, relating to the definition of "stripper property" and "qualified maximum total production" of oil as used in the definition of "average daily production"; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 48, nays 0, absent and not voting 2.

	NUKTH	DAKOTA SENATE	
REGULAR SESSION	1981 LEGISLATURE		
YEAS N-V NAYS	YEAS N.V	NAYS YEAS N-V NAY	S YEAS N.V NAY
ADAMS	GROTBERG	● NELSON	● STREIBEL
ALBERS	● HANSON_	● NETHING	● STROMME
● BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG	• OLIN	TALLACKSON
●_BARTH	● ISZLER	● PARKER	TENNEFOS
● BERUBE	LASHKOWITZ	PETERSON	THANE
CHRISTENBEN, H., #5	● LEE	- QUAIL	TIERNEY
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	■ LEIBHAN	REDLIN	TWETEN
<ul><li>CUSSONS</li></ul>	L†PS	REITEN	● VOSPER
DOTZENROD	LODGEN	● ROEN	● WALSH
<ul> <li>DYKSHOORN</li> </ul>	● MELLAND	● SHABLOW	● WENSTROM
● ERICKSON	● MOORE	● SOLBERG	● WRIGHT
● FRITZELL	● MUTCH	SORUM	MR. PRESIDENT
GOODMAN	● NAADEN	● STENEHJEM	

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

#### CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

Senator Nelson moved that the amendments to House Concurrent Resolution No. 3046 recommended by the Committee on Education and printed on page 1385 of the Senate Journal be adopted, which motion prevailed.

POINT OF PERSONAL PRIVILEGE

Senator Dykshoorn:

Mr. President, I rise on a point of personal privilege and request my remarks be printed in the journal.

Mr. President, ladies and gentlemen of the Senate, I wish to congratulate the Mandan High School Braves basketball team and their respective coaches, particularly Mr. Don Hanson for their exhibition of athletic ability and sportsmanship while entertaining all of North Dakota during the State Basketball Tournament in Bismarck on Saturday, March 14th.

Again, I want to congratulate the Mandan Braves for bringing the championship trophy to Mandan.

#### MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE

#### House Chamber

Mr. President: I have the honor to return herewith the following:

Senate Bill No. 2106

Senate Bill No. 2107

Senate Bill No. 2139

Senate Bill No. 2168

Senate Bill No. 2227

Senate Bill No. 2287

Senate Bill No. 2294

Seliate Dill No. 2234

Senate Bill No. 2307

Senate Bill No. 2309

Senate Bill No. 2326

Senate Bill No. 2345 Senate Bill No. 2369

Senate Bill No. 2371

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4023

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4029

Which the Speaker has signed.

## ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk

#### House Chamber

Mr. President: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following, which the House has amended:

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3035

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3055

House Concurrent Resolution No. 3069

#### ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk

#### House Chamber

Mr. President: I have the honor to return herewith the following, which the House has passed unchanged:

Senate Bill No. 2112

Senate Bill No. 2120

Senate Bill No. 2344

Senate Bill No. 2416

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4001

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4021

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4050

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4055

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4056

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4057

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4059

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4062

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4065

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4066

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4068

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4069

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4071

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4072

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4073

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4078

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4081

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4083

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4084

# ROY GILREATH, Chief Clerk

#### House Chamber

Mr President: I have the honor to return herewith the following, which the House has amended:

Senate Bill No. 2021

Senate Bill No. 2078

Senate Bill No. 2142

Senate Bill No. 2214

Senate Bill No. 2377

Senate Bill No. 2419

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4043

#### ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk

# HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2021

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 16, delete the words "INSURANCE TAX TO FIRE DEPARTMENTS" and insert in lieu thereof the words "INSURANCE COMMISSIONER"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 17, after the word "claims" insert the hyphen and words " - insurance tax to fire departments"

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the words "STATE REVENUE SHARING" and insert in lieu thereof the words "STATE TREASURER"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 25, after the word "claims" insert the hyphen and words " state revenue sharing"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 28, delete the words "HOMESTEAD TAX CREDIT" and insert in lieu thereof the words "TAX COMMISSIONER"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, after line 28, insert the following:

"Grants, benefits and laims - personal property tax replacement"

\$147,954

- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 1, after the word "claims" insert the hyphen and words " homestead tax credit", and delete the dollar sign
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "357,555" and insert in lieu thereof the words "505,509"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 33 through 35 and insert in lieu thereof the following:

"BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Salaries and wages

\$20,554

Total general fund appropriation

\$20,554"

On page 3 of the engrossed bill, after line 18, insert the following lines:

"Total Less estimated income \$195,337 45,000"

- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "195,337" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "150,337"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, after line 22, insert the following lines:

"Total Less estimated income \$24,000 10,619"

- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "24,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "13,381"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the numerals "604,959" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "543,135"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "607,031" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "545,207"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 7, delete the numerals "282,031" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "220,207"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "2,871" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "9,121"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, after line 20, insert the following lines:

"Total Less estimated income \$81,590 27,109"

- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "75,340" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "54,481"
- On page 5 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "5,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "15,300"

On page 5 of the engrossed bill, after line 23, insert the following line:

"Governor Link transition

5,000'

- On page 5 of the engrossed bill, line 25, delete the numerals "29,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "44,300"
- On page 5 of the engrossed bill, line 35, delete the numerals "6,838,970" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "6,663,662"
- On page 6 of the engrossed bill, line 1, delete the numerals "1,221,743" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,304,471"
- On page 6 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the numerals "8,060,713" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "7,968,133"
- On page 6 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "345,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "540,337"
- On page 6 of the engrossed bill, line 18, after the word "Dakota" and before the period insert the following: "and the \$195,337 appropriated in section 1 of this Act"

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

#### Personal Property Tax Replacement

Because of new estimates by the Tax Department, \$147,954 is added for personal property tax replacement.

#### Board of Higher Education

The \$220,814 appropriation for heating costs at the institutions of higher education is deleted because of revised estimates due to the mild weather this winter.

#### Business and Industrial Development Department

The amount of \$20,554 is added for salaries for the new director of BIDD for the last six months of the 1979-81 biennium.

#### School for the Deaf

Estimated income is increased by \$45,000 from interest and income on school lands and the general fund appropriation is reduced by this same amount.

#### School for the Blind

Estimated income is increased by \$10,619 from interest and income on school lands, and the general fund appropriation is reduced by this same amount.

#### Grafton State School

The operating expense line item is reduced \$61,824 due to revised estimates of heating costs.

#### Soldiers' Home

The capital improvements line item is increased by \$6,250 from funds from the Soldiers' Home improvement fund for miscellaneous improvements. The estimated income line item is increased \$27,109 by adding \$20,859 from interest and income on school lands and by adding \$6,250 from the Soldiers' Home improvement fund.

#### Governor's Office

The fees and services line item is increased \$10,300 for Governor Olson transition costs. Also, \$5,000 is added for former Governor Link transition costs.

#### HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2078

- On page 5, line 16, of the engrossed bill, after the word "boards" insert the words "and poll clerks"
- On page 5, line 17, of the engrossed bill, overstrike the word "section", and on the same line delete the numerals "16-10-17" and insert in lieu thereof the word "law"
- And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

#### HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2142

On page 2, after line 8 of the engrossed bill, insert the following sentence: "The person is also liable for collection fees or costs, not in excess of ten dollars, which are recoverable by civil action by the holder of the instrument."

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

#### HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2214

- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 9, overstrike the words "for the"
- On page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 10, overstrike the words "year in which the sale occurred"

And renumber the lines accordingly

#### HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2377

- On page 1, line 23 of the engrossed bill, after the word "be" insert the words "at least"
- On page 2, line 33 of the engrossed bill, after the word "be" insert the words "at least"
- And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

#### HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2419

- On page 1, line 10, after the word "a" insert "legislative"
- On page 1, line 13, delete the word "and"
- On page 1, line 15, after the word "session" and before the period insert the following: ", and the chairmen of the house and senate standing committees on natural resources"
- On page 1, line 15, after the period insert the following: "If a member of the committee named in this section is unable to serve on the committee, the chairman of the legislative council may appoint another member of the legislative assembly to fill the vacancy."
- On page 1, line 17, after the word "matters" and before the period insert the following: "; and for any necessary discussions with adjacent states on water-related topics"

#### HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 4043

On page 1, after line 9, insert the following:

"WHEREAS, traditional avenues of transportation to out-of-state processing plants, such as local branch railway lines, are closing or falling into disuse; and"

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

#### House Chamber

Mr. President:

I have the honor to return enrolled House Bill No. 1512 and engrossed House Bill No. 1512, which the Senate has requested.

Very respectfully.

ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk

#### House Chamber

Mr. President: I have the honor to return herewith the following, which the House has failed to pass.

Senate Bill No. 2385

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4064

ROY GILBREATH, Chief Clerk

#### Report of Procedural Committee

MR. PRESIDENT:

Your committee on Enrollment and Engrossment respectfully report that they have examined the following bills:

Senate Bill No. 2437
and find the same correctly Engrossed Hells H. Thitself
Stella Fritzell SenatorMoore moved that the report be adopted, which moved prevailed.
The committee on Enrollment and Engrossment respectfully reports that:
Senate Bill No. 2106
Senate Bill No. 2107
Senate Bill No. 2139
Senate Bill No. 2168
Senate Bill No. 2227
Senate Bill No. 2287
Senate Bill No. 2294
Senate Bill No. 2307
Senate Bill No. 2309
Senate Bill No. 2326
Senate Bill No. 2345
Senate Bill No. 2369
Senate Bill No. 2371
were delivered to the Governor for his approval

on March 16, 1981.

#### REPORT OF PROCEDURAL COMMITTEE

The committee on Enrollment and Engrossment respectfully reports that:

	Senate Concurrent	Resolution No. 4023
	Senate Concurrent	Resolution No. 4029
	were delivered to	the Secretary of State for his filing
on	March 16, 1981 (date)	Stella H. Tritzell
		Ant mother depart tendents.

### SECOND READING OF SENATE BILLS

**Senate Bill No. 2438.** — A Bill for an Act to amend and reenact section 47-10.1-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to restrictions on the acquisition of agricultural land; and to declare an emergency.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, the roll was called and there were ayes 44, nays 4, absent and not voting 2.

REGULAR SESSION ROLL-CALL				1981 LEGISLA	TURE
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V	NAYS YEAS N.	V NAYS Y	EAS N.V	NAY
- ADAMS	● GROTBERG	■ NELSON		● STREIBEL	
ALBERS	- HANSON	■ NETHING		STROMME	
- BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG	OLIN		TALLACKSON	
BARTH	■ ISZLER	PARKER_		TENNEFOS	
● BERUBE	LASHKOWITZ	PETERSO	N	THANE	
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	LEE	QUAIL		TIERNEY	
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN	■ REDLIN		TWETEN®	
<ul><li>CUSSONS</li></ul>	LIPS	● REITEN		VOSPER	
DOTZENROD	LODOEN	■ ROEN		■ WALSH	
<ul> <li>DYKSHOORN</li> </ul>	● MELLAND	SHABLOW		<ul><li>WENSTROM</li></ul>	
■ FRICKSON	MOORE -	SOLBERG		WRIGHT	
FRITZELL -	MUTCH	SORUM		MR. PRESIDE	NT
GOODMAN	● NAADEN	- STENEHJ	FM T		

So the bill passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

### MOTION

Senator Nething moved that House Bills Nos. 1007, 1012, 1014, 1016, 1019, 1021, 1028, 1030 and 1060 be moved to the head of the calendar, which motion prevailed.

### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

**House Bill No. 1007.** — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state industrial school of the state of North Dakota; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 44, nays 0, absent and not voting 6.

		<del></del>
Ì	NORTH DAKOTA SENATE	
REGULAR SESSION	ROLL-CALL	1981 LEGISLATURE

YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N-V NAYS	YEAS N-V NAYS	YEAS N.V NAYS
ADAMS	GROTBERG	NELSON	● STREIBEL
ALBERS	HANSON	● NETHING	● STROMME
BAKEWELL	HOLMBERG	OLIN	TALLACKSON
BARTH	ISZLER	PARKER	TENNEFOS
BERUBE	LASHKOWITZ	PETERSON	THANE
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	LEE	QUAIL	- TIERNEY
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN	● REDLIN	TWETEN
CUSSONS	LIPS	● REITEN	●_VOSPER
DOTZENROD	LODOEN	ROEN	WALSH
DYKSHOORN	MELLAND	SHABLOW	WENSTROM
ERICKSON	MOORE _	SOLBERG	● WRIGHT
FRITZELL	MUTCH	SORUM	MR. PRESIDENT
GOODMAN	NAADEN	STENEHJEM	

So the bill passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

**House Bill No. 1012.** — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state library of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 43, nays 0, absent and not voting 7.

		DAKOTA SENATE	
REGULAR SESSION	1981 LEGISLATURE		
YEAS N-V NAYS	YEAS N.V	NAYS YEAS N.V NAY	S YEAS N.V NAY
ADAMS	● GROTBERG	● NELSON	● STREIBEL
ALBERS	HANSON	NETHING	● STROMME
● BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG	OLIN	TALLACKSON
BARTH_	● ISZLER	PARKER	TENNEFOS
● BERUBE	LASHKOWITZ	PETERSON	THANE
CHRISTENSEN, H. 45	LEE	QUAIL	TIERNEY
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	● LEIBHAN_	REDLIN ●	TWETEN®
<ul><li>CUSSONS</li></ul>	● LIPS	- REITEN	● _VOSPER
● DOTZENROD	● LODOEN_	■ ROEN	●WALSH
DYKSHOORN	MELLAND	SHABLOW	
● ERICKSON	MOORE •	SOLBERG	● _WRIGHT
●_FRITZELL	●MUTCH	● SORUM	MR. PRESIDENT
GOODMARP	■ NAADEN	● STENEHJEM	

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

**House Bill No. 1014.** — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the soldiers' home of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 48, nays 0, absent and not voting 2.

REGULAR SESSION		<u>L-CALL</u>	1981 LEGISLATURE
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V NAY	S YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V NAY
ADAMS	● GROTBERG	● NELSON	● STREIBEL
- ALBERS	HANSON	■ NETHING	● STROMME
BAKEWELL	HOLMBERG	OLIN	TALLACKSON
BARTH	●ISZLER	PARKER	TENNEFOS
● BERUBE	LASHKOWITZ	PETERSON	THANE
CHRISTENSEN, H. 45	LEE	QUAIL	● _TIERNEY
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN	REDLIN	TWETEN •
CUSSONS	LIPS	REITEN	● _VOSPER
DOTZENROD	LODOEN_	● ROEN	● _WALSH
<ul> <li>DYKSHOORN</li> </ul>	● MELLAND	● SHABLOW	● _WENSTROM
● ERICKSON	MOORE •	SOLBERG	● WRIGHT
FRITZELL	● MUTCH	SORUM	MR. PRESIDENT
GOODMAN	● NAADEN	● STENEHJEM	F=

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

**House Bill No. 1016.** — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the educational broadcasting council of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 37, nays 12, absent and not voting 1.

REGULAR SE	SSION		ROLL-CALL					1981 LEGISLATUR			
YEAS N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAY5	YEAS	N-V	NAY	
ADAMS	•	G	ROTBERG		NE	ELSON	•	. •	STREIBEL		
ALBERS			ANSON		N€	ETHING		•	STROMME		
BAKEWELL	•	<u> </u>	OLMBERG		OL	.IN		•	TALLACKSON_		
BARTH		<u></u>	SZLER	•	PA	RKER	•	•_	TENNEFOS		
●_BERUBE			ASHKOWITZ_		РЕ	ETERSON	•	•	THANE		
CHRISTENSEN, H.			EE		Q(	JAIL		•	TIERNEY		
CHRISTENSEN, R.	136	• •	EIBHAN			EDLIN			TWETEN		
CUSSONS	•	• L	IPS		- R	EITEN		•	VOSPER		
_DOTZENROD		1 • 1	ODOEN			DEN		•	WALSH		
DYKSHOORN		• N	ELLAND		● SH	ABLOW		•	WENSTROM		
ERICKSON	•	<u> </u>	OORE			LBERG	•		WRIGHT		
● FRITZELL		• N	NUTCH		● \$0	RUM			MR. PRESIDEN	T_	
GOODMAN	•	LN	AADEN	•	T ● ST	ENEHJEM				_	

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

**House Bill No. 1019.** — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the division of surplus property of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 49, nays 0, absent and not voting 1.

REGULAR SESSION		H DAKOTA SE <b>ROLL-CALL</b>			1981 LEGISLATURE			
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N-V	NAYS YEAS	N-V NAYS		NAY			
ADAMS	● GROTBERG	NEL		● _STREIBEL				
● ALBERS	MANSON	NET	HING	STROMME				
BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG	OLIP	٠	TALLACKSON				
● BARTH	● ISZLER	PARI	KER	TENNEFOS				
● BERUBE	● LASHKOWITZ	● PET	ERSON	THANE				
CHRISTENSEN, H. 15	LEE	• QUA	(L	TIERNEY				
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN	RED.	DLIN	TWETEN®.				
<ul><li>CUSSONS</li></ul>	LIPS	REI	TEN	● VOSPER				
<ul> <li>DOTZENROD</li> </ul>	LODGEN	■ ROE		● _WALSH				
<ul> <li>DYKSHOORN</li> </ul>	● MELLAND	● SHA	BLOW .	● WENSTROM				
● ERICKSON	● MOORE		BERG	● WRIGHT				
● FRITZELL	MUTCH	- SOR		MR. PRESIDENT				
GOODMAN	● NAADEN		NEHJEM .					

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

**House Bill No. 1021.** — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the pardon board and the parole and probation office of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 46, nays 0, absent and not voting 4.

	NORTH DA	AKOTA SENATE	
REGULAR SESSION	ROL	1981 LEGISLATURE	
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V NAY		YEAS N.V NAY
● ADAMS	● GROTBERG	● NELSON	● STREIBEL
- ALBERS	● HANSON	● NETHING	● STROMME
■ BAKEWELL	HOLMBERG	OLIN	TALLACKSON
BARTH	ISZLER •	● PARKER	TENNEFOS
● BERUBE	■ LASHKOWITZ	● PETERSON	■ THANE
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	• LEE	QUAIL	TIERNEY
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	P LEIBHAN	■ REDLIN	TWETEN •
<ul><li>CUSSONS</li></ul>	LIPS	REITEN	● VOSPER
DOTZENROD	- L000EN	ROEN	● WALSH
DYKSHOORN	MELLAND	SHABLOW	● WENSTROM
ERICKSON	MOORE	SOLBEROP	● WRIGHT
FRITZELL	MUTCH	SORUM	MR. PRESIDENT
G00DMAN	NAADEN	STENEHJEM	

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

House Bill No. 1028. — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the council on the arts of the state of North Dakota.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 49, nays 0, absent and not voting 1.

REGULAR SESSION	OLL-CALL	1981 LEGISLATURE	
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V N	AYS YEAS N-V NAYS	YEAS N-V NAY
ADAMS	GROTBERG	● NELSON	STREIBEL
ALBERS	HANSON	NETHING	STROMME
● BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG	● OLIN	TALLACKSON
BARTH	SZLER	● PARKER	TENNEFOS
● BERUBE	■ LASHKOWITZ	PETERSON	THANE
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	LEE	- QUAIL	TIERNEY
CHRISTENSEN, R. 136	LEIBHAN	● REDLIN	TWETEN
<ul><li>CUSSONS</li></ul>	LIPS	REITEN	VOSPER
DOTZENROD	● LODOEN	ROEN	● WALSH
DYKSHOORN	● MELLAND	● SHABLOW	● WENSTROM
ERICKSON	● MOORE	■ SOLBERG	WRIGHT_
● FRITZELL	. I ● MUTCH	SORUM	MR. PRESIDENT
GOODMAN	● NAADEN	● STENEHJEM	

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

## **MOTIONS**

Senator Nething moved that House Bills Nos. 1127, 1197, 1225, 1249, 1284, 1328, 1424, 1473, 1502, 1504, 1542, 1591, and 1632 be placed behind House Bill No. 1030 on the calendar, which motion prevailed.

Senator Naaden moved that House Bill No. 1072 be laid over two legislative days, which motion prevailed.

#### RECOGNITION

Senator Nething: Mr. President, I rise on a point of personal privilege and request my remarks be printed in the Journal. Mr. President, Ladies and Gentlemen of the Senate, on January 21st the Senate passed a resolution relating to the support of the 47th Legislative Assembly urging cooperation for the YMCA Model Legislature Program. That resolution went over to the House and it was passed by them on January 26th. Today it is my privilege to introduce to you Miss Jenny Sandvick, who was elected YMCA Youth Governor following the YMCA Legislature which met at the Capitol on April 20-21, 1980. Jenny represented North Dakota at the YMCA Youth Governor's Conference in Washington, D.C. in June of 1980. Jenny is a junior at Fargo High School and her parents are Mr. and Mrs. Loren Sandvick of Fargo. As a note of interest to political aspirants, Jenny was elected a Senator to the YMCA Youth Legislature and served in the 1979 Session here in Bismarck. However, she opted for the House in 1980 and became the Chief Clerk of the House during that session. Interesting enough, at the conclusion of the 1980 session she was elected Youth Governor of the YMCA Model Session. It is my pleasure to introduce to you Senators, Miss Jenny Sandvick.

#### SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS

**House Bill No. 1030.** — A Bill for an Act making an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the geological survey of the state of North Dakota; and declaring an emergency.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 49, nays 0, absent and not voting 1.

REGULAR SESSION	NORT	H DAKOTA SEN. ROLL-CALL	71L	1981 LEGI	1981 LEGISLATURE			
YEAS N-V NAYS	YEAS N-V	NAYS YEAS	I-V NAYS	YEAS N				
ADAMS	● GROTBERG	● NELSON		STREIBE	L			
ALBERS	● HANSON	NETHIN	G	STROMM	E			
● BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG	OLIN		TALLAC	KSON			
● BARTH	■ ISZLER	PARKER		TENNEF	O\$			
●_BERUBE	● LASHKOWITZ	PETER:	ion	THANE_				
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	● LEE	● QUAIL		TIERNE'	Y			
CHRISTENSEN, R. /36.	● LEIBHAN	REDLIN		■ TWETEN				
CUSSONS	LIPS	● REITEN		● VOSPER				
DOTZENROD	● LODOEN	● ROEN		●WALSH_				
DYKSHOORN	● MELLAND	SHABLO	W	● WENSTR	OM			
● ERICKSON	● MOORE	SOLBER	6	■ WRIGHT				
• FRITZELL	● MUTCH	SORUM		MR. PR	SIDENT			
GOODMAN	■ NAADEN	. STENE	UEM					

So the bill passed, the title was agreed to, and the emergency clause carried.

House Bill No. 1127. — A Bill for an Act to prohibit campaign contributions by corporations, cooperative corporations, and associations; to repeal sections 16-20-05, 16-20-08, 16-20-09, 16-20-10, and 16-20-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to campaign contributions by corporations and cooperative corporations; and to provide a penalty.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 46, nays 4, absent and not voting 0.

REGULAR SESSION		<u>ROLL</u>			1981 LEGISLATURE			
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N-V	NAYS	YEAS N.	V NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAY	
- ADAMS	● GROTBERG		■ NELSON_		•	STREIBEL		
ALBERS	HANSON		■ NETHING			STROMME		
BAKEWELL	HOLMBERG_		OLIN		•	TALLACKSON		
BARTH	iszler		PARKER_			TENNEFOS		
BERUBE	LASHKOWITZ		PETERSO	N		THANE		
CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	LEE		QUAIL		•	TIERNEY		
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN		REDLIN		-	TWETEN		
CUSSONS	LIPS		REITEN _		•	VOSPER		
DOTZENROD	LODOEN		ROEN_		•	WALSH		
<ul> <li>DYKSHOORN</li> </ul>	MELLAND		SHABLOW		•	WENSTROM		
● ERICKSON	● MOORE		<ul> <li>SOLBERG</li> </ul>			WRIGHT		
FRITZELL	■ MUTCH		SORUM			MR. PRESIDEN	T	
GOODMAN	NAADEN		STENEHJ	FM				

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

House Bill No. 1197. — A Bill for an Act to amend and reenact section 39-06-27, subsection 4 of section 39-06-32, section 39-06-33, subsection 2 of section 39-06-37, subsection 1 of section 39-06.1-10, and section 39-20-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the sufficiency of evidence used by the highway commissioner for drivers license action, the adequacy of the commissioner's records for such action, and the sufficiency of the notice to drivers of impending or concluded drivers license decisions.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were aves 47, nays 0, absent and not voting 3.

REGULAR SESSION		H DAK		NATE		1981 i	-EGISLA	TURE
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAYS
- ADAMS	● GROTBERG		• NE	LSON		• 5	TREIBEL	
- ALBERS	HANSON		● NE	THING		•	TROMME	
BAKEWELL	- HOLMBERG	_	● 0L	IN		•	ALLACKSON	
BARTH	● _ISZLER		● PA	AKER			ENNEFOS	
- BERUBE	LASHKOWITZ_		• PE	TERSON			HANE	

CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	LEE	U OUAIL	TIERNEY I
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN®	REDLIN	● TWETEN
CUSSONS	LIPS	● REITEN	■ VOSPER
DOTZENROD	LODOEN	● ROEN _	● WALSH
DYKSHOORN	MELLAND	SHABLOW	● WENSTROM
ERICKSON	MOORE	SOLBERG	WRIGHT
FRITZELL	MUTCH	SORUM.	MR. PRESIDENT
GOODMAN	NAADEN	STENEHJEM	

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

House Bill No. 1225. — A Bill for an Act to create and enact chapters 16.1-04, 16.1-09, 16.1-10, 16.1-12, 16.1-14, 16.1-15 and 16.1-16, and sections 16.1-01-02, 16.1-01-03, 16.1-01-04, 16.1-01-05, 16.1-01-06, 16.1-01-07, 16.1-01-08, 16.1-01-09, 16.1-01-10, 16.1-01-11, 16.1-01-12, 16.1-05-01, 16.1-05-02, 16.1-05-03, 16.1-05-04, 16.1-06-01, 16.1-06-02, 16.1-06-03, 16.1-06-04, 16.1-06-06, 16.1-06-08, 16.1-06-09, 16.1-06-10, 16.1-06-11, 16.1-06-12, 16.1-06-13, 16.1-06-14, 16.1-06-15, 16.1-06-16, 16.1-06-17, 16.1-06-18, 16.1-06-19, 16.1-06-20, 16.1-06-21, 16.1-06-22, 16.1-06-23, 16.1-06-24, 16.1-06-25, 16.1-07-01, 16.1-07-02, 16.1-07-03, 16.1-07-04, 16.1-07-05, 16.1-07-06, 16.1-07-07, 16.1-07-09, 16.1-07-10, 16.1-07-11, 16.1-07-12, 16.1-07-13, 16.1-07-14, 16.1-11-06, 16.1-11- 08, 16.1-11-09, 16.1-11-10, 16.1-11-11, 16.1-11-12, 16.1-11-13, 16.1-11-14, 16.1-11-15, 16.1-11-16, 16.1-11-17, 16.1-11-18, 16.1-11-19, 16.1-11-20, 16.1-11-21, 16.1-11-22, 16.1-11-24, 16.1-11-25, 16.1-11-26, 16.1-11-27, 16.1-11-28, 16.1-11-29, 16.1-11-31, 16.1-11-32, 16.1-11-33, 16.1-11-35, 16.1-11-36, 16.1-11-37, 16.1-11-38, 16.1-11-39, 16.1-11-40, 16.1-13-01, 16.1-13-02, 16.1-13-03, 16.1-13-04, 16.1-13-05, 16.1-13-06, 16.1-13-07, 16.1-13-09, 16.1-13-10, 16.1-13-11, 16.1-13-12, 16.1-13-13, 16.1-13-14, 16.1-13-15, 16.1-13-16, 16.1-13-17, 16.1-13-18, 16.1-13-19, 16.1-13-20, 16.1-13-21, 16.1-13-22, 16.1-13-23, 16.1-13-24, 16.1-13-25, 16.1-13-26, 16.1-13-27, 16.1-13-28, 16.1-13-29, 16.1-13-30, 16.1-13-31, 16.1-13-32, and 16.1-13-33, relating to a new election code establishing qualifications for electors, initiative and referendum procedures, election offenses, the administration of elections, the establishment of voting precincts, the qualifications and duties of election officers, election supplies, ballots, electronic voting systems, and voting machines, absent voters' ballots, the disclosure of financial interests, corrupt practices, primary elections, nominations at the general election, the conduct of elections, presidential electors, election returns, recounts, and contests; and to repeal chapters 16-01, 16-03, 16-05,16-06, 16-07, 16-08, 16-09, 16-10, 16-13, 16-14, 16-15, 16-16, 16-21, 16-21, 1 16-22 and sections 16-04-02, 16-04-02.1,16-04-03, 16-04-04, 16-04-05, 16-04-06, 16-04-07, 16-04-08,16-04-09, 16-04-10, 16-04-12, 16-04-13, 16-04-15.1, 16-04-15.2,16-04-16, 16-04-17, 16-04-18, 16-04-19, 16-04-21, 16-04-25,16-04-26, 16-04-27, 16-04-28, 16-04-29, 16-04-30, 16-04-31, 16-04-32, 16-04-33, 16-04-34, 16-04-35, 16-04-36, 16-11-01,16-11-02, 16-11-03, 16-11-04, 16-11-05.1, 16-11-07, 16-11-09, 16-11-10, 16-11-11, 16-11-12, 16-11-13, 16-11-14, 16-11-15, 16-11-16, 16-12-01, 16-12-02, 16-12-03, 16-12-04, 16-12-05, 16-12-06, 16-12-07, 16-12-08, 16-12-09, 16-12-10, 16-12-11,16-12-12, 16-12-13, 16-12-16, 16-18-01, 16-18-02, 16-18-03,16-18-04, 16-18-05, 16-18-06, 16-18-07, 16-18-08, 16-18-11,16-18-12, 16-18-14, 16-18-15, 16-18-16, 16-18-17, 16-18-20,16-20-01, 16-20-01.1, 16-20-16, 16-20-17, 16-20-17.1,16-20-17.2, 16-20-17.3, 16-20-18, 16-20-19, 16-20-22, 16-20-23, and 16-20-24 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to general election provisions. individual nominations, primary elections, nominations for office, general and special elections, the no-party ballot, the establishment of precincts and voting places, election officers and supplies, the conduct of elections, returns and contests of elections, presidential electors. absent voters' ballots, corrupt practices, voting machines, electronic voting machines, and the disclosure of financial interest.

Which has been read.

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 47, nays 0, absent and not voting 3.

	ULAR SE	SSION			ROLL	-CAL	<u>.L</u>		1981 LEGISLATUR			
YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NA	
■ AD:	AMS		•	GROTBERG			_NELSON		•	STREIBEL		
ALI	BERS		•	HANSON		•	_NETHING		•	STROMME		
●BAI	KEWELL		•	HOLMBERG		•	_OLIN		•	TALLACKSON_		
	RTH			ISZLER_		•	PARKER		•	TENNEFOS		
BER	RUBE .		•	LASHKOWITZ			_PETERSON		_	THANE		
	RISTENSEN, H.	#5	•	LEE		•	QUAIL		•	TIERNEY		
CHF	RISTENSEN, R.	136	•	LEIBHAN.		•	_REDLIN		•	TWETEN		
● Cus	SONS		•	LIPS		•	REITEN		•	VOSPER		
• DO	TZENROD		•	LODOEN			_ROEN			WALSH		
	KSHOORN		•	MELLAND		•	_SHABLOW_		•	WENSTROM		
● ER	ICKSON		•	MOORE		•	_SOLBERG		•	WRIGHT		
	TZELL		•	MUTCH			_SORUM			MR. PRESIDEN	ī	
• G00	DDMAN			NAADEN	_	•	STENEHJEM		===			

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

**House Bill No. 1249.** — A Bill for an Act to amend and reenact sections 57-24-12 and 57-24-24 of the North Dakota Century Code to provide twelve percent annual interest on delinquent property taxes and to delete obsolete references to the hail indemnity tax.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 47, nays 1, absent and not voting 2.

REGULAR SESSION		ROLL	-CALL			1981 LEGISLATURE			
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N.V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NA'	
- ADAMS	GROTBERG.	•	● NEL	\$0N			_STREIBEL		
ALBERS	HANSON		NET	HING		•	. STROMME		
BAKEWELL	■ HOLMBERG		OLIN_				TALLACKSON_		
BARTH	ISZLER •		PARI	KER		•	.TENNEFOS		
BERUBE	LASHKOWIT	1	PET	ERSON		_	THANE		
CHRISTENSEN, H. 15	LEE		QUA_QUA	IL		_ •	_TIERNEY		
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN_		■ RED	LIN		_ •	_TWETEN		
CUSSONS	LIPS		RE	TEN		_ •	_VOSPER		
DOTZENROD	LODOEN		R0E	N		•	_WALSH		
DYKSHOORN	MELLAND_		I ● SHA	BLOW		•	_WENSTROM		
● ERICKSON	MOORE		SOLI	BERG		•	WRIGHT		
• FRITZELL	● MUTCH		• sor	UM.			MR. PRESIDEN	IT	
GOODMAN	● NAADEN			NEHJEM					

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

House Bill No. 1284. — A Bill for an Act to create a new subdivision to subsection 1 of section 57-38-01.2 of the North Dakota Century Code to provide a reduction in the taxable income for a limited amount of interest income received by an individual; and to provide an effective date.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 49, nays 0, absent and not voting 1.

REGULAR SESSION		ROLL-	CALL			1981 LEGISLATURE		
YEAS N.V NAYS	YEAS N-V		YEAS	N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAY
ADAMS	● GROTBERG		● NE	LSON		\$1	REIBEL	
ALBERS.	MANSON_		● NE	THING		• S	TROMME	
● BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG		OL	IN		• T	ALLACKSON_	
● BARTH	■ ISZLER	<u> </u>	● PAI	RKER		TI	ENNEFOS	
● BERUBE	● LASHKOWITZ		PE_PE	TERSON		• 1	HANE	
■ CHRISTENSEN, H. #5	● LEE	I	● QU	AIL		• 1	ERNEY	
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	■ LEIBHAN		◆ RE	DLIN		• 11	WETEN	
CUSSONS	● LIPS	I	. ● RE	ITEN		• y	OSPER	
DOTZENROD	● LODOEN		■ RO	EN		• w	ALSH	
DYKSHOORN	I . ● MELLAND			ABLOW		• W	ENSTROM	

-	● ERICKSON	MOORE	SOLBERG	WRIGHT 1
	● FRITZELL	● MUTCH	SORUM	MR. PRESIDENT
- 1	● GOODMAN	NAADEN	STENEHJEM	

So the bill passed and the title was agreed to.

House Bill No. 1328. — A Bill for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 57-15 and a new subdivision to subsection 3 of section 57-15-06 of the North Dakota Century Code, to exempt from county tax limitations and to authorize a county tax for use in constructing, equipping, operating, and maintaining regional or county corrections centers.

Which has been read.

#### ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, as amended, the roll was called and there were ayes 32, nays 18, absent and not voting 0.

REGULAR SESSION		ROLL	-CALL		1981 L	EGISLA	TURE
YEAS N-V NAYS	YEAS N.V	NAYS	YEAS N-V	NAYS	YEAS	N-V	NAY
ADAMS	GROTBERG	•	NELSON		ST	REIBEL	
ALBERS	HANSON		NETHING		ST	ROMME	
■ BAKEWELL	● HOLMBERG		OLIN		TA	LLACKSON_	
BARTH	ISZLER	•	PARKER	•		NNEFOS	
BERUBE -	LASHKOWITZ	•	PETERSON_		<u>●</u> _TH	IANE	
CHRISTENSEN. H. #5	LEE	•	QUAIL		<u> </u>	ERNEY	
CHRISTENSEN, R. #36	LEIBHAN		REDLIN	•	T¥	VETEN	
<ul> <li>CUSSONS</li> </ul>	LIPS		REITEN		vc	SPER	
DOTZENROD •	LODOEN		ROEN		w	ALSH	
<ul> <li>DYKSHOORN</li> </ul>	MELLAND.		SHABLOW	•	● WS	ENSTROM	
FRICKSON	MOORE	•	SOLBERG	•	- w1	RIGHT	
● FRITZELL	MUTCH	•	SORUM	•		R. PRESIDEN	T
GOODMAN	NAADEN		STENEHJEM				_

So the bill passed, the title was agreed to, but the emergency clause lost.

#### SIGNING OF BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

The Secretary announced that the President signed the following:

Senate Bill No. 2067

Senate Bill No. 2072

Senate Bill No. 2093

Senate Bill No. 2179

Senate Bill No. 2189

Senate Bill No. 2200

Senate Bill No. 2256 Senate Bill No. 2257

Senate Bill No. 2300

Senate Bill No. 2367

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4042

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4051

#### LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

#### MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE

#### Senate Chamber

Mr. Speaker: I have the honor to transmit herewith the following:

Senate Bill No. 2067

Senate Bill No. 2072

Senate Bill No. 2093

Senate Bill No. 2179

C - - 4 - D:11 N - 0100

Senate Bill No. 2189

Senate Bill No. 2200 Senate Bill No. 2256

Senate Bill No. 2257

Senate Bill No. 2300

Senate Bill No. 2367

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4042

Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4051

Which the President has signed, and your signature is respectfully requested.

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary

#### MOTIONS

Senator Holmberg moved that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to Senate Bill No. 2122 as printed on page 1339 of the Senate Journal, and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion prevailed.

# APPOINTMENT OF A CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

The President appointed as a conference committee on Senate Bill No. 2122:

**Senator Tierney** 

Senator Lodoen

Senator Shablow

Senator H. Christensen moved that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to Senate Bill No. 2161 as printed on pages 1387-1393 of the Senate Journal, and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion prevailed.

# APPOINTMENT OF A CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

The President appointed as a conference committee on Senate Bill No. 2161:

Senator H. Christensen

Senator Sorum

Senator Stromme

Senator Peterson moved that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to Senate Bill No. 2291 as printed on page 1283 of the Senate Journal, and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion prevailed.

# APPOINTMENT OF A CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

The President appointed as a conference committee on Senate Bill No. 2291:

Senator Cussons

Senator Stenehjem

**Senator Stromme** 

Senator H. Christensen moved that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to Senate Bill No. 2306 as printed on page 1394 of the Senate Journal, and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion prevailed.

# APPOINTMENT OF A CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

The President appointed as a conference committee on Senate Bill No. 2306:

Senator Holmberg

Senator Sorum

Senator Lashkowitz

Senator H. Christensen moved that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to Senate Bill No. 2389 as printed on page 1396 of the Senate Journal, and that a conference committee be appointed to

meet with a like committee from the House, which motion prevailed.

#### APPOINTMENT OF A CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

The President appointed as a conference committee on Senate Bill No. 2389:

Senator H. Christensen

Senator Stenehiem

**Senator Stromme** 

Senator Holmberg moved that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to Senate Bill No. 2417 as printed on page 1283 of the Senate Journal, and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion prevailed.

### APPOINTMENT OF A

#### CONFERENCE COMMITTEEE

The President appointed as a conference committee on Senate Bill No. 2417:

Senator Lodoen

Senator Wright

Senator Shablow

Senator Iszler moved that the Senate do not concur in the House amendments to Senate Bill No. 2432 as printed on pages 1397 and 1398 of the Senate Journal, and that a conference committee be appointed to meet with a like committee from the House, which motion prevailed.

# APPOINTMENT OF A

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE

The President appointed as a conference committee on Senate Bill No. 2432:

Senator Iszler Senator Albers Senator Barth

# **Report of Standing Committee**

Mr	Pres	ide	nt	:	Your Co	mmitte	e on Sc	cial	Servic	es & V	eterans	<u>A</u> ffairs
to wh	om was	refer	red	Sena	te		Bill No		2253			
Has h	od the s	ame	under c	onsider	ration and	recom	mends th	at the	same			
☐ de	pass			do <b>n</b> ot	pass					ced on a	calendar mendation	
x be amended as follows:												
On	page	2,	line	23,	delete	the	words	"đe	signed	to ma:	ximize"	
On					delete hall b		words	"th	e perso	n's d	evelopm	ental
On	page	2,	line	29,	delete	the	words	"or	shall	be"		
On	page	2,	line	30,	delete	the	words	"di	scrimin	ated	against	
On	no	thi	ng in	this	after s secti of sec	on s	hall b	e co	nstrued	word	s "Howe imit or	ver, modify
On	page	3,	delet	e li	ines 15	thre	ough 2	5				
On					delete		numer	al "	2" and	inser	t in li	eu

- On page 3, line 33, delete the numeral "3" and insert in lieu thereof the numeral "2"
- On page 4, line 5, delete the word "twelve" and insert in lieu thereof the word "eighteen"
- On page 4, line 18, delete the word "twelve" and insert in lieu thereof the word "eighteen"
- On page 5, line 5, after the period insert the words "A minor or a person under guardianship or conservatorship may be required to deposit his money with the service provider, or in a financial institution in the name of a parent, guardian, or conservator, and may be permitted to use the money in accordance with written instructions of the parent, guardian, or conservator."
- On page 6, line 30, delete the word "or"
- On page 6, line 31, delete the words "is under guardianship"
- On page 6, line 34, after the word "interests" insert a period and delete the remainder of the line
- On page 6, delete line 35
- On page 7, line 4, after the word "administrator" insert the words "or his representative" and delete the word "immediately"
- On page 7, line 5, delete the word "immediately"
- On page 7, line 7, after the word "administrator" insert the words or his representative"
- On page 9. line 9, after the word "is" insert the words "a minor
- On page 9, line 10, after the word "guardian" insert the words 'or parent'
- On page 9, line 15, after the word "guardian" insert the words "or parent of a minor"
- On page 9, line 29, delete the word "Every"
- On page 9, delete lines 30 through 35
- On page 10, delete line 1
- On page 10, line 2, delete the words and period "institution or facility is located.
- On page 10, line 3, delete the word "further"
- On page 10, line 13, delete the words "health shall" and insert in lieu thereof the words "human services may"

to whom was referred Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 4085

and	renumber the lines and pages accordingly
, 11 C	renumber the lines and pages accordingly
	And when so amended recommends the same do pass.  Chairman  Senator Peterson
	Senate Bill No. 2253 was placed on the sixth
order	r of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.
Mr	President Your Committee on Social Services & Veterans Affairs

Has had the same under consideration and recommends that the same				
	on calendar ecommendation			
X be amended as follows:				
On page 1, line 7, after the word "Affiliate" insert American Red Cross"	"and the			
On page 1, line 22, after the word "Association", in the American Red Cross have", and delete the wo	sert "and rd "has"			
On page 1, delete all of lines 26, 27 and 28				
On page 2, line 24, after the word "Affiliate" inser American Red Cross"	t "and the			
On page 2, line 28, after the second comma, delete the	he word; "and"			
On page 2, line 28, after the word "Affiliate", inse American Red Cross"	rt ", and the			
And renumber the lines accordingly				
And when so amended recommends the same do poss  Sénator Peterson	> Chairman			
Senate Concurrent Resolution #4085 was placed on thesixth				
order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.				
Mr. President Your Committee on Appropriations				
to whom was referred <u>House</u> Bill No. <u>1003</u>				
Has had the same under consideration and recommends that the same				
	on calendar commendation			
X be amended as follows:				
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 4, delete the se and words "; and declaring an emergency"	micolon			
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 18, delete the n "1,653,518" and insert in lieu thereof the numera	umerals ls "1,598,868"			
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 21				
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the n $\tt "4,651,862"$ and insert in lieu thereof the numera	umerals ls "3,597,212"			
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the n "1,278,236" and insert in lieu thereof the numera	umerals ls "1,266,229"			
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 25, delete the n "3,373,626" and insert in lieu thereof the numera	umerals ls "2,330,983"			
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 28, delete the n "4,905,163" and insert in lieu thereof the numera	umerals ls "4,750,322"			
On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the nu "12,513,091" and insert in lieu thereof the numer "12,358,250"				

- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals "712,840" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "689,702"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 10, delete the numerals "1,007,035" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "983,897"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 11, delete the numerals "657,759" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "644,570"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 12, delete the numerals "349,276" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "339,327"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 13, delete the numerals "3,722,902" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,670,310"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "14,449,086" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "14,269,049"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "18,171,988" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "16,939,359"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 30 through 35
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 1 through 13

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

#### Department of Accounts and Purchases

The salaries and wages line item for the Department of Accounts and Purchases is reduced by \$54,650, of which \$12,007 is from other funds and \$42,643 is from the general fund, to delete funds associated with the state funding a conversion to a noncontributory retirement plan for employees.

This amendment also deletes the \$1 million general fund appropriation for the statewide accounting and reporting system. The Legislative Assembly recognizes that revisions to the state accounting system are desirable but that the revisions may need to be delayed because of fiscal constraints on the state's general fund.

#### Central Data Processing

The salaries and wages line item of Central Data Processing is reduced by \$154,841 to delete funds for the noncontributory retirement plan.

#### Central Personnel Division

The salaries and wages line item for the Central Personnel Division is reduced by \$23,138, of which \$13,189 is from other funds and \$9,949 is from the general fund, to delete funds for the noncontributory retirement plan.

And when so amended recommends the same do poss.				
Carl E Ty. Chairman				
Senator Lips				
House Bill No. 1003 was placed on the 6th				
order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.				
Mr. President Your Committee on Appropriations				
to whom was referredHouse Bill No1022				
Has had the same under consideration and recommends that the same				
do pass do not pass be placed on calendar without recommendation				

∀
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬
 ¬

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,689,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,635,689"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "2,423,417" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,387,147"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, delete the numerals "10,794,539" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "10,704,958"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the numerals "9,729,379" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "9,677,333"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the numerals "1,065,160" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,027,625"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 9 through 18

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item is reduced \$53,311, of which \$26,655 is from the general fund and \$26,656 is estimated income, to delete funds for the noncontributory retirement plan. The operating expenses line item is reduced \$36,270, of which \$10,880 is from the general fund and \$25,390 is estimated income, in accordance with nine percent per year guidelines regarding inflation.

operating expenses line item is reduced \$36,270, of which \$10,880 is from the general fund and \$25,390 is estimated income, in accordance with nine percent per year guidelines regarding inflation.
And when so amended recommends the same do pass.  Chairman Senator Lips
Senator Lips  House Bill No. 1022 was placed on the 6th
order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.
Mr. President Your Committee on Appropriations
to whom was referred House Bill No. 1023
Has had the same under consideration and recommends that the same
do pass do not pass be placed on calendar without recommendation
be amended as follows:
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 2, after the word "Dakota" and before the period insert the following: "; and declaring an emergency"
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 14, delete the numerals "1,954,484" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,895,809"
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 15, delete the numerals "1,374,992" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "1,368,852"
On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the numerals "5,481,476" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,416,661"

On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, delete the numerals "2,824,110" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,791,487"

- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, delete the numerals "2.657.366" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,625,174"
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 27, delete the words
  "surplus funds on deposit" and insert in lieu thereof the
  words "the sinking fund for the state of North Dakota general
  obligation bonds, Vietnam conflict adjusted compensation
  series."
- On page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete line 28
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 9 through 18
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 33, delete the numerals "486,000" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "243,000"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 33, delete the words "Vietnam veterans adjusted" and insert in lieu thereof the words "sinking fund for the state of North Dakota general obligation bonds, Vietnam conflict adjusted compensation series, and \$243,000 of the interest earned in the national guard tuition trust fund,"
- On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 34, delete the words "compensation fund"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the numerals "2,657,366" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "2,625,174"
- On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 6, delete the numerals ... "3,310,110" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "3,277,487"
  - On page 3 of the engrossed bill, line 7, delete the numerals "5,967,476" and insert in lieu thereof the numerals "5,902,661"
  - On page 3 of the engrossed bill, after line 7, insert the following:

"SECTION 6. EMERGENCY. The portion of the capital improvement funds in the amount of \$240,000 for the construction of local armories and the portion of capital improvement funds in the amount of \$180,000 for a steam heating plant at Camp Grafton as appropriated in section 1 of this Act, together with section 4 of this Act, are hereby declared to be emergency measures and shall be in full force and effect from and after their passage and approval."

And renumber the lines, sections, and pages accordingly

#### STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

The salaries and wages line item of the Adjutant General is reduced by \$58,675, of which \$32,623 is from other funds and \$26,052 is from the general fund, to delete funds associated with the state funding a conversion to a noncontributory retirement plan for employees.

The operating expenses line item is reduced by \$6,140 from the general fund to reflect legislative guidelines of nine percent per year.

This amendment also appropriates funds from the sinking fund for the state of North Dakota general obligation bonds, Vietnam conflict adjusted compensation series, rather than from the Vietnam veterans adjusted compensation fund. One-half of the \$486,000 appropriated for the tuition waiver program is appropriated from the National Guard tuition trust fund rather than from the adjusted compensation fund.

And when so amended recommends the same do pass.

Chairman Senator Lips

House	Bill No	1023	was placed on	the6th
order of business or	n the calendo	ar for the succ	eeding legislative	day.
Mr Presiden	t	: Your Comm	nittee on Ap	propriations
to whom was refer	ed Ho	use	Bill No	1024
Has had the same	under consid	eration and re	commends that th	ne same
do poss	do n	ot pass		be placed on calendar without recommendation
be amended a	s follows:			
On page 1 of "877,49	the eng: 4" and i	rossed bil nsert in l	l, line 15, lieu thereof	delete the numerals the numerals "851,565"
				delete the numerals the numerals "292,643"
On page 1 of "1,211,	the eng: 334" and	rossed bil insert ir	ll, line 19, n lieu there	delete the numerals of the numerals "1,176,608
On page 1 of "832,11	the eng: 4" and i	rossed bil nsert in l	ll, line 20, lieu thereof	delete the numerals the numerals "806,152"
On page 1 of "379,22	the eng: 0" and i	rossed bil nsert in l	l, line 21, lieu thereof	delete the numerals the numerals "370,456"
On page 2 of	the eng	rossed bil	ll, delete l	ines 3 through 12
And renumber	the line	es accordi	ingly	
STATEMENT OF	PURPOSE	OF AMENDA	MENT:	
is reduced \$	25,929, om the g	of which \$ eneral fur	\$17,165 is f	ter Emergency Services rom other funds and e funds for the non-
Operating ex nine percent	penses a per yea	re reduced r limitati	1 \$8,797 fro ions regardi	m other funds to reflect ng inflation.
And when so	amended rec	ommends the	Gran	Chairman Chairman
House	_ Bill No	1024	Senator —wos placed on	Lips
order of business or	n the calendo	or for the succ	ceeding legislative	day.
Mr. <u>Presiden</u>	t .	Your Comm	nittee onApr	propriations
to whom was referr			Bill No	
Has had the same			commends that th	e same
do pass	oo no	ot pass		be placed on calendar without recommendation
be amended as	follows:			

#### JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, line 2, after the word "Minnesota" and before the period insert the following: "; and to provide an effective date" On page 1 of the reengrossed bill, after line 25, insert the following new section:

"SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. If section 3 of Senate Bill No. 2007 relating to the continued availability of appropriations to Lake Region junior college after July 1, 1982, is enacted, then the provisions of this Act shall be effective on and after

July 1, 1982."	
And renumber the lines and pages acc	cordingly
And when so amended recommends the same do	poss.
	Sonator Line
House Bill No. 1051 was p	senacor bips
order of business on the calendar for the succeeding I	egislative day.
Mr. PRESIDENT Your Committee	on AGRICULTURE
to whom was referred House	Bill No. 1306
Has had the same under consideration and recomm	nends that the same
do pass x do not pass	be placed on calendar without recommendation
be amended as follows:	
	Len Senator Iszier Choirmon
House Bill No. 1306	s placed on the
order of business on the calendar for the succeedin	
to whom was referred	
Has had the same under consideration and recom-	
X do pass do not pass	be placed on calendar without recommendation
be amended as follows:	
(	Senator Lips
House Bill No. 1343 wo	s placed on the
order of business on the calendar for the succeeding	legislative day.
Mr. PRESIDENT Your Committee o	AGRICULTURE
to whom was referredHouse Bi	II No1357
Has had the same under consideration and recomme	nds that the same

L	do pass xx do not pass	be placed on calendar without recommendation
	be amended as follows:	
	Senat	Sky
	House Bill No. 1357 was place	d on the Fourteenth
ord	er of business on the calendar for the succeeding legisl	ative day.
٨	President Ar Your Committee on	Natural Resources
to	whom was referred Bill N	01444
Н	has had the same under consideration and recommends	that the same
	do pass do not pass	be placed on calendar without recommendation
E	be amended as follows:	
0	on page l of the engrossed bill, line insert the word "and" and delete "and"	6, after the third comma the fourth comma and word
0	n page 1 of the engrossed bill, line	7, delete "38-08.1-06"
On	<pre>page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 1   insert the word "and"</pre>	(), after the word "exploration,"
On	<pre>page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 1    delete the comma and the word ",    a period</pre>	<pre>0, after the word "performed" and" and insert in lieu thereof</pre>
On	page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete	line 11
On	page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 2 of deeds" and insert in lieu ther	
On	<pre>page 4 of the engrossed bill, line 3   insert in lieu thereof the word "</pre>	4, delete the word "shall" and may"
On	page 5 of the engrossed bill, line insert the words "permit" subject restrictions as may be provided be pursuant to chapter 11-33."	to such other conditions or
On	page 5 of the engrossed bill, delete	line 2
On	page 5 of the engrossed bill, line 3 comma and the words ", at a minim	
On	page 5 of the engrossed bill, line l two hundred" and insert in lieu t county commission based on antici administering and enforcing provi	pated actual expenses of
On	page 5 of the engrossed bill, delete	line 18

On page 5 of the engrossed bill, line 25, after the word "official" delete the period and insert in lieu thereof "or respective surface owner"

OF

On page 6 of the engrossed bill, line 8, following the period insert the following sentence: "The board of county commissioners may also suspend the permit temporarily in those cases where climate and physical conditions are such as to cause harm or damage to roads, bridges, pastures, crops, or similar factors that could cause undue stress to the normal physical well-being within the county. However, the permit suspension time period shall not be included in the one year permit period."

On page 7 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 5 through 21

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

Ar	nd when so amended recommends the same do pass.
	Shouley a des Chairman
	Senator Lee
-	House Bill No. 1444 was placed on the sixth
der o	f business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.
Mr.	PRESIDENT Your Committee on AGRICULTURE
to v	whom was referred House Bill No. 1464
Has	s had the same under consideration and recommends that the same
	do pass
ğ	be amended as follows:
On	<pre>page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 11, after the word "chapter"   insert the words "with a design capacity of more than two   hundred thirty-five kilovolts"</pre>
On	page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 20, delete the word "as" and insert in lieu thereof the words "which shall be adjusted once every five years and"
On	<pre>page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 21, delete the word "annually" and after the word "by" insert the word "multiplying" and delete the words "the use of the following factors:"</pre>
On	<pre>page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 22, delete the following:    "a. The" and insert in lieu thereof the word "the" and after    the word "value" insert the words "of the easement"</pre>
On	page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 24, after the word " <u>survey</u> " insert the words " <u>times seven percent</u> , which represents the rental value of the easement"
On	page 1 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 25 through 27
On	page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 2, delete the words "market value as determined by the" and insert in lieu thereof the words "amount receivable under subsection 1"
On	<pre>page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 3, delete the words   "North Dakota state university annual land survey"</pre>
On	<pre>page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 5, delete the words "twice    the average of that being" and insert in lieu thereof the words "ten percent of the amount receivable under subsection 1"</pre>

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, delete lines 6 through 8

and to be adjusted every five years"

On page 2 of the engrossed bill, line 9, delete the words "survey

And renumber the lines, pages and paragraphs accordingly And when so amended recommends the same do pass Chairman . Senator Iszle**≱** House Bill No. 1464 \_was placed on the \_\_Sixth order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day. Mr. \_ President Natural Resources : Your Committee on House 1489 \_ \_\_ Bill No. to whom was referred \_\_ Has had the same under consideration and recommends that the same be placed on calendar do not pass do pass without recommendation x be amended as follows: On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 5, after the word "lands" and before the period insert the following: "; and to amend and reenact section 38-16-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to reports filed with the state soil conservation committee" On page 1 of the engrossed bill, underscore lines 11 through 23 On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 19, after the word "landowner" insert the following: "shall inform the committee, in writing, if not satisfied with reclamation operations being conducted and" On page 1 of the engrossed bill, line 23, after the word "by" insert the word "the" On page 1 of the engrossed bill, underscore lines 27 and 28 On page 2 of the engrossed bill, underscore lines 1 through 6 On page 2 of the engrossed bill, after line 6, insert the following new section: "SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Section 38-16-03 of the North Dakota Century Code is hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows: 38-16-03. ANNUAL REPORT TO COMMITTEE - WHEN FILED - CONTENTS. Any person conducting a surface mining operation shall file with the committee a report on each surface mining operation conducted during the calendar

- CONTENTS. Any person conducting a surface mining operation shall file with the committee a report on each surface mining operation conducted during the calendar year. The report shall be filed on or before December thirty-first of each year in which the surface mining operation is conducted. The annual report shall be accompanied by a nonrefundable fee in the amount of twenty-five dollars and shall be on a form provided by the committee which shall, in addition to any pertinent data required by the committee, include:
  - The name and address of the landowner and of the person conducting the surface mining operation, and, if any of these are corporations or other business entities, the names and addresses of their principal officers and resident agent for service of process.

- The location of the surface mining operation by section, township, range, and county.
- The date the surface mining operation was commenced.
- The minerals mined by the surface mining operation.
- 5. A description of the surface mining operation.
- The maximum depth of the surface mining operation.
- The number of acres [hectares] affected by the surface mining operation for the calendar year covered by the report.
- An estimate of the number of acres [hectares] to be affected by the surface mining operation during the calendar year next succeeding the report.
- The cubic yardage [cubic meters] of mineral mined and overburden disturbed by the surface mining operation for the calendar year covered by the report.
- 10. An estimate of the cubic yardage [cubic meters] of mineral to be mined and overburden to be disturbed by the surface mining operation during the calendar year next succeeding the report.
- 11. A map of the affected land if more than ten acres [4.05 hectares] have been disturbed by the surface mining operation, or, regardless of the amount of land to be disturbed, if the committee finds that conditions warrant it and so requests a map. The map shall show the boundaries of the affected land, topographic detail, the location and names of all streams, roads, railroads, and utility lines on or immediately adjacent to the affected land, and the location of access roads built in conjunction with the surface mining operation.
- 12. The location of any segment of the affected land that will not be further disturbed by the surface mining operation.
- The date of completion or abandonment of the surface mining operation, if completed or abandoned.
- 14. The date of beginning, extent, and current status of any reclamation activities performed during the period covered by the annual report or planned to be performed after completion or abandonment of the surface mining operation. The description of reclamation activities shall indicate which parts of the affected land are intended to be reclaimed for forest, pasture, crop, horticultural, homesite, recreational, industrial, or other uses, including food, shelter, and ground cover for wildlife, and shall show the same by appropriate designation on a reclamation map."

And renumber the lines and pages accordingly

And when so amended recommends the so	SP Control Los
	Senator Lee Chairman
House Bill No 1489	_was placed on the sixth
order of business on the calendar for the succeed	eding legislative day.
Mr. President Your Committ	ee on Appropriations
to whom was referred House	Bill No 1605
Has had the same under consideration and recor	nmends that the same
do pass XX do not pass	be placed on calendar without recommendation
be amended as follows:	
	Senator Lips Chairman
House Bill No. 1605	was placed on the <u>14th</u>
order of business on the calendar for the succeed	ding legislative day.
Mr. President Your Committee	tee on Natural Resources
to whom was referred House	Bill No1626
Has had the same under consideration and reco	mmends that the same
do pass X do not pass	be placed on calendar without recommendation
be amended as follows:	
Burn Jose	Senator Lee Chairman
House Bill No. 1626	was placed on the fourteenth.
order of business on the calendar for the succeed	ting legislative day.
Mr. <u>President</u> : Your Commit	ttee onAppropriations
to whom was referredHouse	Bill No1648
Has had the same under consideration and reco	ommends that the same
do pass do not pass	be placed on calendar without recommendation
x be amended as follows:	
On page 1, line 3, after the wor period insert the foll exemption; stating leg	owing: "; providing an
On page 1, delete lines 6 throug the following:	h 15 and insert in lieu thereof
appropriated out of an	OPRIATION. There is hereby y moneys in the general fund in t otherwise appropriated, the

sum of \$87,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the governor's office for the purpose of defraying the expenses of additional duties of the lieutenant governor prescribed by the governor for the biennium beginning July 1, 1981, and ending June 30, 1983."

On page 1, after line 20, insert the following:

And when so amended recommends the same do pass

"SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE INTENT. It is the intent of the legislative assembly to defray the expenses of the lieutenant governor for additional duties as may be prescribed by the governor. The legislative assembly finds the appropriation made in section 1 of this Act to be reasonable for expenses of performing the full-time duties assigned to the lieutenant governor by the governor."

And renumber the lines, sections and pages accordingly

Senator Lips
House Bill No. 1648 was placed on the 6th
order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.
Mr. President Your Committee on Natural Resources
to whom was referred House Concurrent Resolution 3072
Has had the same under consideration and recommends that the same
do pass do not pass be placed on calendar without recommendation
x be amended as follows:
On page 1, line 2, delete the word "state"
On page 1, line 20, delete the word "state"
And when so amended recommends the same do pass.
Senator Lee Chairman
House Concurrent Resolution 3072 was placed on the sixth
order of business on the calendar for the succeeding legislative day.

Senator Thane moved that the absent Senators be excused, which motion previled.

Senator Nething moved that at the conclusion of the 5th Order of Business and after the reading of House Bills Nos. 1005, 1010, 1027, 1029, 1031, 1038, 1047, 1061, 1306, 1343, 1357, 1371, 1399, 1509, 1516, 1605, 1608, 1626, 1635 and HCR No. 3046, the Senate adjourn and convene at 9:00 a.m., Tuesday, March 17, 1981, which motion prevailed.

LEO LEIDHOLM, Secretary